
 

 

Issues & Programs List 

for the Quarter Ending 

September 30, 2018 

KNPC – Colstrip, Montana 

 

The following list identifies the issues deemed to be of greatest relevance to 

station listeners during the quarter. 

 

 

1. Family 

 

2. Politics / Government 

 

3. Financial Matters 

 

4. Relationships 

 

5. Christian Living / Growth 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

This radio station airs several hours per day of programming intended to address the 

issues of concern to its listeners.  

 

The listing of programs on the following pages identifies a sampling of programs aired 

during the quarter which gave significant treatment to one or more of those issues. 

 

 



1. Family 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

7/6/18 

 

8/3/18 

 

 

8/7/18 

 

 

8/28/18 

 

9/3/18 

9:30AM 

 

12:30PM 

 

 

9:30AM 

 

 

8:15AM 

 

12:30PM 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

 

 

30 MIN 

 

 

3 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY – AUTHOR TOM GILSON COACHES 

PARENTS ON HOW TO ADDRESS GENDER ISSUES, AND 

HOMOSEXUALITY AND MARRIAGE WITH THEIR TEENS. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – MOMS, AUTHORS AND 

EDUCATION EXPERTS SHARE THE INSIGHT ABOUT THE 

EARLY GRADE SCHOOL YEARS, AND HOW TO HELP YOUR 

CHILD SUCCEED. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY – AUTHOR BRIAN HOUSMAN GIVES 

PARENTS PRACTICAL ADVICE FOR KEEPING KIDS SAFE 

ON THE INTERNET. 

MORNING SHOW – DAVID HALLIBURTON AND AMANDA 

SMITH VISIT ABOUT GENDER ISSUES IN TODAY’S 

CULTURE, AND HOW WE SHOULD RESPOND. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – DR. KELLY FLANAGAN 

ADDRESSES “SHAME-BASED PARENTING”, VERSUS 

PARENTING IN LOVE AND GRACE. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



2. Politics / Government 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

7/20/18 

 

7/30/18 

 

 

8/3/18 

 

8/9/18 

9/6/18 

1PM 

 

1:05PM 

 

 

1PM 

 

5:55PM 

1:05PM 

3:30 MIN 

 

25 MIN 

 

 

3:30 MIN 

 

4 MIN 

25 MIN 

MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION - THE INCREASING 

DIFFICULTY OF GATHERING SIGNATURES FOR PETITIONS, 

AND WHAT YOU CAN DO ABOUT IT.  

JAY SEKULOW LIVE – HIGH LEVEL NEGOTIATIONS TAKING 

PLACE FOR THE RELEASE OF IMPRISONED PASTOR 

BRUNSON IN TURKEY. 

MONTANA FAMILY FOUNDATION – LATEST LOCAL SURVEY 

RESPONDENTS SAY RELIGIOUS FREEDOM IS THE MOST 

IMPORTANT ISSUE TO ADDRESS IN POLITICS. 

BREAKPOINT – PLASTIC BANS & THE ENVIRONMENTAL 

MOVEMENT. WHERE WE MIGHT BE HEADED. 

JAY SEKULOW LIVE – UPDATE ON THE KAVANAUGH 

HEARINGS. SENATOR BOOKER SAYS HE’S BREAKING THE 

RULES TO INTRODUCE IMPORTANT INFORMATION. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



3. Financial Matters 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

7/4/18 

 

8/2/18 

 

8/17/18 

 

9/13/18 

 

9/25/18 

1:30PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

1:30PM 

 

12:30PM 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

MONEYWISE – ON THIS INDEPENDENCE DAY, A LOOK 

BACK AT OUR FATHER’S FATHERS TO LEARN ABOUT 

FINANCIAL INDEPENDENCE. 

MONEYWISE – WISE FINANCIAL MOVES FOR YOUNG 

ADULTS TO MAKE. 

MONEYWISE – THERE ARE MANY BUDGETING APPS 

AVAILABLE TODAY. WE TAKE A COMPARATIVE LOOK. 

MONEYWISE – AS YOU OR YOUR CHILD APPOACH 

COLLEGE, HERE ARE SOME INSIGHTS FOR STUDENT 

LOAN ASSISTANCE. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – JIM DALY EXPLAINS HOW 

GETTING YOUR FINANCES IN ORDER CAN BENEFIT YOUR 

MARRIAGE IIN MANY WAYS. ALSO, THE IMPORTANCE OF 

“MONEY MENTORS.” 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



4. Relationships 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

7/13/18 

 

 

8/8/18 

 

8/10/18 

 

9/14/18 

 

9/20/18 

12:30PM 

 

 

9:30AM 

 

12:30PM 

 

9:30AM 

 

9:30AM 

30 MIN 

 

 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

 

30 MIN 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – THE TRANSFORMATIVE 

POWER OF FORGIVENESS IS SHARED, THROUGH ONE 

WOMAN’S STORY OF FORGIVING HER FATHER’S 

MURDERER. 

FAMILY LIFE – YOUTH EXPERT BRIAN HOUSMAN TALKS 

TO PARENTS ABOUT CYBER BULLYING, CYBER PORN, 

AND VIDEO GAMING.  

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY – CREATING A “NO REGRETS” 

MARRIAGE. HOW TO MAINTAIN LOVE AND 

COMMITMENT WITH YOUR SPOUSE FOR A LIFETIME. 

FAMILY LIFE TODAY – THERAPIST LAURA TAGGART 

ENCOURAGES LISTENERS TO CHANGE THE WAY WE 

RELATE TO OTHERS. OFFERING PRACTICAL TIPS.  

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY - SHEILA GREGOIRE REFLECTS 

ON HER EARLY YEARS OF MARRIAGE, AND CHANGING 

HER FOCUS FROM CHANGING HER HUSBAND, TO 

ALLOWING GOD TO CHANGE HER. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



5. Christian Living / Growth 

 

Date 

 

Time(s) 

 

Duration 

 

Program Title & Information 

7/2/18 

 

7/4/18 

 

 

 

8/16/18 

 

 

9/11/18 

 

 

9/14/18 

12:30PM 

 

8:15AM 

 

 

 

12:30PM 

 

 

12:30PM 

 

 

12:30PM 

30 MIN 

 

3 MIN 

 

 

 

30 MIN 

 

 

30 MIN 

 

 

30 MIN 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY-PRACTICAL SOLUTIONS WHEN 

YOU’RE OVERWHELMED WITH THE POVERTY, 

SUFFERING AND HURTING ORPHANS IN THE WORLD. 

MORNING SHOW-CARLENE TALKS WITH NATIVE 

AMERICAN YOUTH FROM OUR AREA, ATTENDING THE 

WARRIOR LEADERSHIP SUMMIT. THEY SHARE HOW 

THEY’RE LEARNING HOW TO COPE WITH DIFFICULTIES 

ON THE RESERVATION.  

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY-DR. TONY EVANS AND LISA 

ANDERSON DISCUSS THE PURPOSEFUL LIFE OF 

CONTENTMENT YOU CAN HAVE, WHEN YOU’RE 

CONNECTED IN COMMUNITY WITH OTHERS. 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY-PASTOR TIM KELLER TALKS 

ABOUT THE DIFFICULT EVENTS IN OUR LIVES THAT TEST 

OUR FAITH IN GOD. “WHY DOES GOD ALLOW BAD THINGS 

TO HAPPEN TO GOOD PEOPLE?” 

FOCUS ON THE FAMILY-SADIE ROBERTSON DESCRIBES 

HER JOURNEY OF SURRENDERING HER FEARS AND 

FOLLOWING GOD’S LEAD IN HELPING THOSE AROUND 

HER. 

 

 


